(III) BIOLOGICAL INVENTORIES
Fish in sea is measured at estimated fair value. Consequently, the value of biological inventories is likely to vary more than the value of
inventories based on cost. The estimated fair value varies for a number of reasons, including volatility in the price of Atlantic salmon,
factors relating to production, changes in harvesting schedules, and changes in the composition of inventories. Grieg Seafood considers
three components to be key parameters for valuation; price, estimated harvest biomass volume and the applied monthly discount rate. The
monthly discount rate is applied to expected future cash flows, to account for risk, time value of money and the cost of contributory assets.
In the following table is a sensitivity analysis, showing the change in the fair value of the biological assets, and hence the Group profit before
tax, in the event of changes in these parameters.

Note that changes in sales price or harvest volume have a linear effect on the fair value of biological assets. Therefore any change in price
or harvest volume as a multiple of the numbers in the above table, will have the similar multiple effect on the fair value of biological assets.

SENSiTiViTY ANALYSiS Of BiOMASS - EffECT ON PRE-TAX PROfiT NOK 1 000 2019 2018

Change in discount rate +1% -127 246  -139 099

Change in discount rate -1% 138 808  155 255

Changes in sales price +1 NOK/kg 59 411 57 516

Changes in sales price -1 NOK/kg -59 411 -57 516

Changes in biomass volume +1% kg 35 207 33 009

Changes in biomass volume -1% kg -35 207 -33 009

31.12.2018
NOK 1 000 < 3 M

3 M
- 1 Y Y 2 Y 3 Y 4 Y 5 Y 6 Y 7 Y 8 Y 9 Y 10

> 10
YRS TOTAL

Non-current loan
instalments  49 106  49 106  98 212  98 212  98 212  754 181  -   -   -   -   -   -   1 147 027

Loan interest - floating  5 442  14 395  17 728  15 896  14 113  2 247  -   -   -   -   -   -   69 821

Non-current credit
facility  -   -   -   -   -   260 000  -   -   -   -   -   -   260 000

Interest non-current
credit facility  1 540  4 791  6 412  6 394  6 394  1 074  -   -   -   -   -   -   26 605

Finance leases  18 266  49 817  54 458  48 267  41 396  35 556  27 669  24 317  22 116  20 203  11 217  7 160  360 442

Interest finance leases  2 629  7 113  7 898  6 284  4 881  3 702  2 849  2 134  1 457  907  349  109  40 311

Trade payables  649 352  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   649 352

Export credits  -   8 897  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   8 897

Factoring liabilities  573 377  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   573 377

Total liabilities  1 299 712  134 119  184 706  175 052  164 995  1 056 761  30 518  26 451  23 574  21 110  11 566  7 269  3 135 832

KEY FOR TABLE M = Months   Y = Year   YRS = Years

2 3 7

PA R T 0 3   O UR R E S ULT S GR iEG SE A fO O d GR O UP AC C O UN T S

NOTE 4  CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND
  JUDGEMENTS

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS
Management is required to make estimates and assumptions
concerning the future, which affect which accounting policies
are to be used and reported amounts for assets, liabilities and
contingent liabilities in the balance sheet, as well as income
and expenses for the accounting year in accordance with IFRS.
Estimates and underlying assumptions are continuously evaluated

[…]

Fair value adjustment of biological assets  -220 714  -   -220 714

EBiT after fair value adjustment of biological assets  860 993  5 868  866 860

Net financial items  -14 790  -11 443  -26 233

Profit before tax  846 203  -5 576  840 626

The "Implementation effect IFRS 16" refers to the initial application effect of IFRS 16, recognizing the lease liability and corresponding
right-of-use assets of leases previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17, per 1 January 2019. Please refer to Note 26 for
further information on the initial application of IFRS 16.

Prior to 1 January 2019, the Group included its leases classified as finance leased assets under IAS 17 as property plant and equipment.
Following the initial application of IFRS 16, the Group recognizes all its right-of-use assets on the same financial statement line item as
property, plant and equipment. See Note 9 for further information. Comparable figures are not restated, as the modified retrospective
approach is applied when implementing IFRS 16.

*Figures are presented as if IAS 17 still applies (incl. IAS 17 finance leases recognized on the statement of financial position).

2 5 7

PA R T 0 3   O UR R E S ULT S GR iEG SE A fO O d GR O UP AC C O UN T S

SUMMARY Of THE LEASE LiABiLiTiES NOK 1 000

At initial application 01.01.2019  679 496

New leases recognized during the year  347 183

Cash payments for the principal portion of the lease liability  -205 025

Currency exchange differences  10 339

Total lease liabilities at 31.12.2019  831 993

2019

MATURiTY ANALYSiS -  LEASE LiABiLiTiES NOK 1 000
fORMER iAS 17

fiNANCiAL LEASE
fORMER iAS 17

OPERATiONAL LEASE
TOTAL LEASE

LiABiLiTY

Less than one year  87 230  134 931  222 160

One to two years  80 269  96 434  176 702

Two to three years  71 861  75 983  147 844

Three to four years  63 113  37 146  100 260

Four to five years  51 894  23 599  75 493

More than five years  154 641  52 374  207 015

Total undiscounted lease liabilities at 31.12.2019  509 008  420 467  929 475

Lease liabilities included in the statement of financial position at 31.12.2019  452 152  379 841  831 994

Current portion  199 327

Non-current portion  632 666

LEASE LIABILITY

NOT E 11 CON T INUED

2019
NOK 1 000

BUiLdiNGS/
PROPERTY

PROd. PLANTS
ANd BARGES

NETS, CAGES
ANd MOORiNGS

OTHER
EQUiPMENT TOTAL

Book value at 01.01.2019*  -   193 463  105 648  113 201  412 312

Initial application effect of IFRS 16  65 248  -   -   253 806  319 054

Currency translation differences  1 750  1 254  710  4 213  7 927

Additions  13 190  130 330  18 145  175 216  336 881

Disposals  -   -24 827  -12 142  -10 059  -47 028

Depreciation  -10 172  -17 456  -16 858  -119 153  -163 640

Book value at 31.12.2019  70 016  282 764  95 503  417 224  865 507

SPECIFICATION OF RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS
The Group's right-of-use assets are included in the financial statement line item "Property, plant and equipment incl. Right-of-use-assets".

*For leases that as of 31 December 2018 were classified as finance leases under IAS 17, the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset and the lease liability at 1 January 2019 was
determined to be the carrying amount of the lease asset and lease liability at the date if initial application of IFRS 16.
The intital applicaton effect of IFRS 16 relates to the recognition of leases classified as operational leases under IAS 17.